
Evelyn Me Sparran 
5SZ1.O Alonzo Avenue
Encino, California

The Honorable Richard M. Nixon 
President Of the United States 
The White House 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. President:

I am most concerned with the taxes it is costing the 

California tax payers in the Sirhan Sirhan case of which 

you are aware of in the assination of Senator Kennedy. 

They say this conviction will be in court three months. 

WHY? He has admitted his guilt, and was caught in the 

act. Why do we law abideing citzens have to pay for this? 

Our taxes is so high now in the San Fernando Valley that 

we just can’t afford to live in the house we bought for 

13,000 9 years ago. My Husband served in World War IE 

and we have been since 19^7 trying to own a home. Can’t 

something please be done? We are past JO years old now 

and would like to have a home in our later years instead 

of a room or rest homo. I do thank you for takeing the 

time for my complaint.

Yours, truly

5 j ^6 19 1969

>S..E<®sW



Mrs. Evelyn Me Sparran, 
5^40 Alonzo Avenue 
Encino, California

The Honorable Richard H. Nixon 
President Of the United States 
The White House
Washington, D.C.
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. MiBs PhyUis Sousa . ' ' '
41903 Coste Santa BsfbarB -
2tenont,Callfarnia 94538 ■ ..

. "ter SUM'taiM ■ ’
RraiUutlixoa haa referred your latter of hbwwpr ij, . 

1969,to thia Departeea^. ^ ®pQlogi«e for this delay la
. responding. \ : ■ . • \ "

You can understaadthat It la not possible for the President 
, personally to aarwr all correspondence addressed to hte. Qe vants 

you t0 taOT, howw, that he appreciate# your taking the tin* to 
write. '

Sine# the trial is presently being argw&,howter,it would 
be inappropriate for ua to ccenenton the ease at this tine. More­
over, since the natter is bain# handled by tear State of California, 
nay we suggest that you eoataat thehaS Angele* County official* if.

' you have any furtear eonMmte 'hr questions. ' . - ' ' . ”

■ . . ■ , . . ■ ’ . Sincerely,

’ . ' Jiffiis iaow® - \ \
te#lstaat MtOTMyteneral .

Civil Right* Division

>« KBKL A, Omnffi

WesternSeetieu
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Miss Pauline McGlone
. Route 2/ "

Rivesville, West Virginia 265^8 ■

Dear Miss McGlone: r . ■ ' - ‘

President Nixon has referred to this Department 
ybur let.ter postmarked February 7» 1969, concerning 
Sirhan Sirhan» We apologize for our delay,in responding.

Since the trial is currently in progress, it 
would be inappropriate at this time for the Department 
of Justice to comment on the case. If you have any - 
additional remarks or questions,;you may wish to direct 4 , 
them to the Los Angeles County officials who are handling 
the proceedings. \ ■

Sincerely, ■

JERRIS LEONARD 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division -

By: . .

ETHEL A. OLLIVIERRE
Attorney , 

Western Section

cc: Records ^ 
Chrnno 
Ollivierre 
Corres. Unit
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Mr.. B.Pat Conaway . . . . ' 1 '
10 Wendell Street • . .
Caabiidgey Massachusetts 02138

/ Dear Mr/Conaway s. . * .

■ President Nixon has referred to this Department . 
your letter of February 13, 1969. We apologize for our 
delay in responding/ - . .

You can understand that it is not possible for 
the President personally to answer all correspondence . 
addressed to him. He wants you to know, hewever, that 
he appreciates your taking the time to writ® him about/, 
your views which have been carefully noted.

, Since the trial is currently in progress it 
would be inappropriate at this time for the Department 
.of" Justice to comment on the case. You may however, 
wish to address any further thoughts to the Los Angeles 

■ County officials who are-handling the proceedings.

' Sincerely, . \ -

, * : : jerrisleonard
Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division .

EHTEL A. OLLIVIERRE 
Attorney

Western Section ;

cc; Recordsl- 
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Ollivierre
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Mr. Huron W. Virden* Jr.
685 Argonne Avenue, Northeast
Apartment 10
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Dear Mr. Virden:

This is in reply to your letters of 
February 12, 1969, addressed to the President and 
the Attorney General. We apologize for our delay 
in responding.

Since the trial of Slrhan Sirhan is currently 
in progress, it would be Inappropriate for this 
Department to comment on the case. If you have 
additional questions or remarks regarding the matter, 
may we suggest that you contact the Los Angeles 
County officials who are handling the proceedings.

Sincerely, .

JERRIS LEONARD
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division

By:

ETHEL A. OLLIVIERRE 
/ Attorney

Western Section

cc: ^Records 
Chrono 
Ollivierre 
Corres. Unit



685 Ar.'-;onne Ave., A. E. a $ 10
Atlanta-, Georgia 3030o

February 12, 1969

Attorney General John h. Mitchell 
The De art?’.ent of Justice 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Attorney General Mitchellj

Permit ne to congradulate you on your appointment 
to the President’s Cabinet. In attending to your great respon­
sibilities, may you find much strength and joy.

Of immediate concern are the intimations that the 
prosecution and counsel for defense for Sirhan Sirhan may reach 
on understanding that if the defendent insists on pleading not 
guilty, then he may be found mentally incometent to stand trial,

I think that of the few matter..? for uno ch ip is desi­
rable to retain the/death penaltyJ political assasination is 
one. If a defendent chooses to stand trial, is.found guilty, 
and is sentenced to death, on anpropriate granting of clemency 
is possible and desirable. Is this not bettor than that the 
United otatcs of America should temper Justice with Deception?

Very truly yours,



H. W. Virden, Jr.
68? Argonne Ave.,R.E.A# 10
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Attorney General John H. Mitchell 
The Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20510



685 Ar some Ave.,IT. j # 10
Atlanta, Georgia 30j0u

February 12, 1969

President Richard II. Hixon 
The White House 
Washington, D. 0.

Dear President Hixon:

There are intimations that the prosecution and 
counsel for defense for Sirhan dirhan may reach an understand­
ing that i?? the defondent insists on pleading not guilty, then 
he may be found mentally incompetent to stand trial.

I think that of the few places .that it is.desirable 
to retain the _death penalty, political assasihatinn .is,...one, If 
the defenTioht"chbd"ses’~to' stand trial, is found guilty, and is 
sentenced to death, an appropriate granting of clemency is 
possible. Is this not better than that the United States of 
America should temper Justice with Deception?

5 ' FEB 201969
c
0



II. W. Virden, Jr.
685 Argonne Ave. ,I'T.E,^# 10
Atlanta, Georgia 3030'
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Washington, D. C.
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Mrs. Joseph Dudek 
62 Gorham Avenue
Stoneham, Massachusetts 02180

Dear Mrs. Dudek:

President Nixon has referred to this Department 
your letter of February 12, 1969, concerning Slrhan Sirhan. 
We apologize for our delay in responding.

Since the trial is currently in progress, it 
would be Inappropriate at this time for the Department 
of Justice to comment on the case. If you have any 
additional remarks or questions, you may wish to direct 
them to the Los Angeles County officials who are handling 
the proceedings.

Sincerely,

JERRIS LEONARD 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division

By:

ETHEL A. OLLIVIERRE 
Attorney

Western Section

cc: Records
Chrono 
Ollivierre 
Corres. Unit
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Miss Caroline Thompson 
Rural Delivery #1, Box #243 
Sussex, New Jersey 07461

Dear Miss Thompson:

President Nixon has referred to this 
Department your letter of February 12, 1969. We 
apologise for our delay in responding.

Since the trial of Sirhan Sirhan is currently 
in progress, it would be Inappropriate for this 
Department to comment on the trial, if you feel 
it is appropriate and you wish to forward additional 
remarks or questions, you may wish to contact the 
Los Angeles County officials who are handling the 
proceedings.

Sincerely,

JERRIS LEONARD 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division

By:

ETHEL A. OLLIVIERRE 
Attorney 

Western Section

cc: LKecords 
Chrono 
Ollivierre 
Corres. Unit



Ca: oline T ipson 

R.D.^1 Box 2/0 

Sussex, '.J. O?/|-61 

February 12, 1969

President of United States

Richard M. Nixon

:'rshinyton, D.C. 20013

Dear Mr. President:

I’m writing to you because I have a problem which is bothering 

me, and this is Siren Siran.

He is not an Americ n citizen, though he killed an American

Citizen—Robert Kennedy, what right do we have to convict a 

foreigner to life or oven death ? Wouldn’t this cause friction 

between the two countries ?

I'm not trying to say that we shouldn't do anything -bout 

it, but shouldn't we stop and think about what his people 

might do if we give him the chair ? -----

I would like to know, if possible, if Sirans country would 

h ve any say to this sincd Siran is not an American citizen.

Thank- you.

Sincerely,



President of the United

Pi chard '. i,ixoa

"nshin^ton, P.O. 20013

■ J V
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Washington, D. C. 20530

March 17, 19^9

MEMORANDUM TO ALL EMPLOYEES

SUBJECT: Blood Donor Program

The next scheduled date for blood donations is Monday, March 24, 19^9, 
in the Main Justice Building (Great Hall), beginning at 10:00 a.m., and 
ending at 4:00 p.m.

Since you are an employee of the Department, which is a member of 
the Blood Donor Program, you and certain members of your family (spouse, 
children under 18, parents, parents-in-law, grandparents) are entitled 
to receive any amount of blood you may require without cost provided the 
Department has met or is relatively close to meeting its established 
yearly quota of 700 pints. To receive this service, all you have to do 
is call the Employee Relations Unit, in the Main Justice Personnel Office, 
and your needs will be met.

Thus far in this fiscal year, the Department is so far below its 
donation quota that the Red Cross has informed us that we are in danger 
of losing our privilege of unlimited coverage for employees and the 
eligible members of their families. Unless we can come very close to 
our quota, we will be able to fill blood needs only to the extent of 
the number of pints donated by our employees. This will prove a great 
hardship to the many employees who will have need of unlimited coverage. 
Therefore, we ask you to please volunteer to give blood if you are 
physically able to do so.

Your blood recruiting officer will contact you within the next few 
days. If he should miss you, please notify the Employee Relations Unit, 
Code 187, Extension 3143.

Transportation will be provided for groups of five or more donors 
stationed in other buildings. Employees in the following locations 
should contact the persons listed who will arrange for tranportation:

101 Indiana Avenue (HOLC) and 3rd and Constitution Ave., N.W. - 
Frances Martinez, Code 187, Ext. 31^3

119 "D" Street, N. E. -
Virginia Gogel, Code 155, Ext. 3^8

1405 Eye Street, N. W. (Benjamin Franklin Building) - 
Mary Smith, Code 128, Ext. 4231
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APR 8 1969

Miss Marie Stiller
Post Office Box 497 ' .
.Lone Pine, California, 935^5 ,

Dear Miss Stiller:

President Nixon has referred to this 
Department your letter postmarked January 31, 
1969. We apologise for our delay in responding.

Since the trial of Sirhan Sirhan is 
currently lh progress it would be Inappropriate • 
for this Department to comment on the case at this 
time. If you feel it is appropriate you may wish 
to forward any additional remarks or questions to., 
the Los Angeles County officials who are handling 
the proceedings.

Sincerely,

JERRIS LEONARD
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division

By:

ETHEL A. OLLIVIERRE
Attorney 

/^ Western Section

cc: L<Keeords
Chrono
Ollivierre
Corres. Unit
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February 13, 1969

Honorable , gob Mathias
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Ccmgrenantn Mathias:

Reference is made to your correspondence With 
regard to a letter from one of your constituents, Mrs. Mary 
Hilderbrand, with respect to the trial of Slrhan Slrhan.

As X advised your secretary, Shart Grover, on the 
phone today, the trial of Slrhan Slrhan is a matter within 
the jurisdiction of the State of California and the Department 
of Justice Is not involved. We, therefore, are unable to be 
of assistance to you in replying to Mrs. Hilderbrand.

Sincerely,

Haney A. Thompson 
Assistant Chief 

legislative and legal Section

file D
BY
OnFES ar J9fi|
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\^ BOB MATHIAS
\ vk \f 18XH D J STR1 GT, CALIFORNIA

7\\ k [yiOOfl Longworth House Office Building
^ vj TELEPHONE: 225-3341 (202) Congress of tfje Wniteb States

COMMITTEE:
AGRICULTURE ^ousfe of KepreSentatibes

Klaiflington.M. 20515

February 7, 1969

BILL. PARK 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

WASHINGTON, D.C.

JIM LAKE
DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE

KERN COUNTY OFFICE- 
800 TRUXTUN AVENUE, ROOM 302 
BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93301

TULARE COUNTY OFFICE: 
3901 MOONEY BOULEVARD

VISALIA, CALIFORNIA 93277

Mrs. Fishenden 
c/o Mr. Herbert E. Hoffman 
Chief of Legislation 
Department of Justice 
Room 4117 
Washington, D. C. 20530

Dear Mrs. Fishenden:

My secretary, Shari Grover has informed me of her conver­
sation with you about a letter from one of my constituents 
regarding the efforts being made to establish that Sirhan 
Sirhan was insane at the time of the assination of Robert 
Kennedy.

I am again enclosing a copy of Mrs. Hilderbrand’s letter 
and it would be most appreciated if you would review her 
letter and inform me of your position in this regard.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

BOB MATHIAS
U. S. Congressman

RM:sg
Enclosure

bo FEB 17 1663 iaaR



November 26, 1968

HONORABLE ROBERT MATHIAS 
LONGWORTH ROUSE OFFICE WO. 
ROOM 1003 
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Honorable Sir:

I have a question to ask a ..... Id an>reciate receiving a direct 
response from you.

I read in the Bakersfield California, 11/25/63, that Sirhan Sirhan 
is to be given "chromosome" sanity tests to determine if he has a 
possible hereditary compulsion toward violence. If he has a 
"chromosome" count of XYY 'n lieu of XY he might be considered a 
"super male" who is prcdispaced toward violence. My question is, 
why arc they trying so hard to prove this nan insane so that he will 
not be executed for the death of one, Robert F. Kennedy? Instead, put 
him in a mental institution for 5 tn 10 years then be released as a 
free man. Who is behind all this political idiocy and how much money 
is involved???

Why wasn’t a "chromosome" test given to the killers and rapers of 
Timothy Luce and Susan part1’can I? q-2 of the accused has been given 
the death penalty which I la1‘eve is only right and just. Was such 
a tost given to One Richard Welch for the killing and rapying of the 
Jenkins boy and Diane Tradfo^'l? What about Richard Speck and the 8 
nurses? How many other wur-’orors and r'nists etc. down through the 
years have been given the nt ■ : of a "chromosome test"?

1 could go on and on regarding t’^'s ma'to— but I won’t. Again 1 would 
r.uch appro late your response to my inquire’.

Who and why are they trying co bard to Bree this man of such a senseless 
slaying? Why can’t ho be given a trial like any other human being who 
has committed a crime? Ts it because this is the game of politics? 
Because be has one Russell Parsons defending him? Because it. was a 
political figure killed - a 1’onredy? Wasn’t Bobby Kennedy just another 
ordinary human being with an ordinary daii” job? I believe in freedom 
and justice for all men, but why is justice toyed with so much?

I realize that their is more 
sentating Eirhan is involved 
why can’t Wings bo excep

ranev involved as far as the attornev repre- 
d~ s money always have to win out

h ■ what f " '♦ .’rn.


